

No. 19-1298

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

GUN OWNERS OF AMERICA, INC., GUN OWNERS FOUNDATION, VIRGINIA CITIZENS
DEFENSE LEAGUE, MATT WATKINS, TIM HARMSSEN, RACHEL MALONE,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

GUN OWNERS OF CALIFORNIA, INC.,
Movant,

v.

MERRICK B. GARLAND, U.S. Attorney General, in his official capacity as Attorney
General of the United States, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, BUREAU OF
ALCOHOL, TOBACCO, FIREARMS AND EXPLOSIVES, REGINA LOMBARDO, in her
official capacity as Acting Director, Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco Firearms, and
Explosives,
Defendants-Appellees.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Western District of Michigan**

APPELLANTS' SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

KERRY L. MORGAN
PENTIUK, COUVREUR & KOBILJAK, P.C.
2915 Biddle Avenue, Suite 200
Wyandotte, Michigan 48192
(734) 281-7100

ROBERT J. OLSON*
WILLIAM J. OLSON
JEREMIAH L. MORGAN
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.
370 Maple Avenue W., Suite 4
Vienna, Virginia 22180-5615
(703) 356-5070
Counsel for Appellants
*Attorney of Record

July 26, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities	iii
Statement	1
I. <i>Chevron</i> Deference Does Not Apply In This Case	1
A. <i>Chevron</i> Does Not Apply Because the Statute Is Not Ambiguous.	1
B. <i>Chevron</i> Does Not Apply Because This Is a Criminal Statute	7
C. A President’s Political Objectives Do Not Receive <i>Chevron</i> Deference	9
D. Congress Did Not Delegate to ATF the Authority to Define or Redefine the Term “Machinegun”	12
E. Even if the Statute Were Ambiguous, Then It Is Unconstitutionally Vague. Alternatively, the Rule of Lenity Applies	14
II. This Court May Not Apply <i>Chevron</i> Deference, Because the Government Has Repeatedly and Expressly Waived It	17
III. Deference Here Will Only Further Embolden ATF’s Lawless Actions . . .	22
CONCLUSION	24
Certificate of Compliance	
Certificate of Service	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. Section 706	25
18 U.S.C. Section 921	1, 7
18 U.S.C. Section 922	7
18 U.S.C. Section 924	7
18 U.S.C. Section 926	13
26 U.S.C. Section 5845	7
26 U.S.C. Section 7801	14
26 U.S.C. Section 7805	13
REGULATIONS	
27 C.F.R. Section 478.11	10, 11
CASES	
<i>Abramski v. United States</i> , 573 U.S. 169 (2014)	7, 8, 9
<i>Aposhian v. Barr</i> , 958 F.3d 969 (10 th Cir. 2020)	2, <i>passim</i>
<i>Aposhian v. Wilkinson</i> , 989 F.3d 890 (10 th Cir. 2021)	14, 15
<i>Atrium Med. Ctr. v. United States HHS</i> , 766 F.3d 560 (6 th Cir. 2014)	9
<i>Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Cmty. for a Great Or.</i> , 515 U.S. 687 (1995)	9, 16

Burlington Northern Santa Fe Ry. v. Loos, 139 S. Ct. 893 (2019) 21

Carter v. Welles-Bowen Realty, Inc., 736 F.3d 722 (6th Cir. 2013). 13

CFTC v. Erskine, 512 F.3d 309 (6th Cir. 2008) 17, 18

Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.,
467 U.S. 837 (1984). 1, *passim*

City of Arlington, Tex. v. F.C.C., 569 U.S. 290 (2013) 12, 13

Clark v. Suarez Martinez, 543 U.S. 371 (2005). 16

Clinton v. City of N.Y., 524 U.S. 417 (1998) 11, 12

Connally v. General Constr. Co., 269 U.S. 385 (1926). 14, 15

Dolan v. United States Postal Serv., 546 U.S. 481 (2006) 3

Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis, 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018) 1, 2

Estate of Cowart v. Nicklos Drilling Co., 505 U.S. 469 (1992) 13

Freedom Ordnance Mfg. v. Brandon, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 243000
(S.D. In. 2018) 6

*Global Tel*Link v. FCC*, 866 F.3d 397 (D.C. Cir. 2017) 18

Guedes v. BATFE, 920 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019). 2, *passim*

Guedes v. ATF, 140 S. Ct. 789 (2020) 19, 21

Gutierrez-Brizuela v. Lynch, 834 F.3d 1142 (10th Cir. 2016) 11

Harmon v. Thornburgh, 878 F.2d 484 (D.C. Cir. 1989) 25

Help Alert W. Ky., Inc. v. TVA, 1999 U.S. App. LEXIS 23759
 (6th Cir. 1999, unpublished) 18

HollyFrontier Cheyenne Ref., LLC v. Renewable Fuels Ass’n,
 141 S. Ct. 2172, 2021 U.S. LEXIS 3399 (2021) 20, 21

Humane Soc’y of the United States v. Locke, 626 F.3d 1040 (9th Cir. 2010) 18

Hydro Res., Inc. v. United States EPA, 608 F.3d 1131 (10th Cir. 2010) 18

Kikalos v. Comm’r, 190 F.3d 791 (7th Cir. 1999) 18

Leocal v. Ashcroft, 543 U.S. 1 (2004) 16

Lubow v. Dep’t of State, 783 F.3d 877 (D.C. Cir. 2015) 18

Mai v. United States, 974 F.3d 1082 (9th Cir. 2020) 8

Michigan v. EPA, 268 F.3d 1075 (D.C. Cir. 2001) 13

Mushtaq v. Holder, 583 F.3d 875 (5th Cir. 2009) 18

SAS Inst., Inc. v. Iancu, 138 S. Ct. 1348 (2018) 19

Sierra Club v. United States DOI, 899 F.3d 260 (4th Cir. 2018) 18

SoundExchange, Inc. v. Copyright Royalty Bd., 904 F.3d 41 (D.C. Cir. 2018) . . 18

Staples v. United States, 511 U.S. 600 (1994) 5

Texport Oil Co. v. United States, 185 F.3d 1291 (Fed. Cir. 1999) 18

United States v. Apel, 571 U.S. 359 (2014) 7, 8, 9

United States v. Davis, 139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019) 12, 15, 17

United States v. Mead Corp., 533 U.S. 218 (2001) 12

United States v. O’Hagan, 521 U.S. 642 (1997) 8, 9

United States v. One TRW, Model M14, 7.62 Caliber Rifle,
441 F.3d 416 (6th Cir. 2006). 3, 16

Utility Air Regulatory Group v. EPA, 573 U.S. 302 (2014) 12, 13

Whitman v. United States, 574 U.S. 1003 (2014) 11, 16

MISCELLANEOUS

83 *Fed. Reg.* 66514. 10, 14, 22

86 *Fed. Reg.* 27720. 23

“Handguns, Stabilizing Braces, and Related Components,”
Congressional Research Service (April 19, 2021). 24

R. Kethledge, Ambiguities and Agency Cases: Reflections After (Almost)
Ten Years on the Bench, 70 VAND. L. REV. EN BANC 315 (2017) 2, 5

Gun Owners of America, Inc. Comments on “Definition of ‘Frame or
Receiver’ and Identification of Firearms,” June 4, 2021. 23

C. Neubauer, “Gun makers baffled by ATF criteria,” The Washington Times
(Jan. 2, 2012) 23
